| | 11/16/07 16:56:48 Doc 1412 Pg. 1 of |
|--|--|
| 5 CSD 1001B [11/15/04] Name, Address, Telephone No. & I.D. No. | STATES BANKRUPTCA. |
| Susan G. Boswell (AZ #004791) Kasey C. Nye (AZ #020610) Lori L. Winkelman (AZ #021400) QUARLES & BRADY LLP Firm State Bar No. 00443101 One South Church Avenue, Suite 1700 Tucson, AZ 85701-1621 Telephone 520.770.8700 | Order Entered on November 16, 2007 by Clerk U.S. Bankruptcy Court Southern District of California |
| UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA 325 West "F" Street, San Diego, California 92101-6991 | ARICI |
| In Re. | |
| THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF SAN DIEGO, a California corporation sole, | BANKRUPTCY NO. 07-00939-LA11 |
| | Date of Hearing: November 1, 2007 |
| | Time of Hearing:10:30 a.m. |
| Debtor. | Name of Judge: Louise De Carl Adler |

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS REORGANIZATION CASE

IT IS ORDERED THAT the relief sought as set forth on the continuation pages attached and numbered two (2) through five (5) with exhibits, if any, for a total of five (5) pages, is granted.

| // // // // | |
|--|---|
| DATED: | Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court |
| Signature by the attorney constitutes a certification under Fed. R. of Bankr. P. 9011 that the relief in the order is the relief granted by the court. | Ar Louise Valar Adher |
| Submitted by: | Judge, United States Bankruptcy Court By |
| | And |
| Quarles & Brady LLP | Pachulski Stang Ziehl Young Jones & Weintraub LLP |

(Firm name)

By: <u>/s/ Susan G. Boswell</u> Attorneys for ⊠ Movant Respondent By: /s/ James Stang

Attorneys for Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors

CSD 1001B [11/15/04] Page 2

ORDER GRANTING DEBTOR'S MOTION TO DISMISS REORGANIZATION CASE

DEBTOR: THE ROMAN CATHOLIC BISHOP OF SAN DIEGO, a California corporation sole,

CASE NO: 07-00939-LA11

On November 1, 2007 at 10:30 a.m. (the "Hearing") came before this Court for hearing the "<u>Motion Of The Debtor</u> <u>To Dismiss Reorganization Case</u>" (the "Dismissal Motion") filed by The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Diego, a California corporation sole (the "Debtor" or "RCBSD"). Unless otherwise defined herein, all capitalized terms shall have the same meaning as set forth in the Dismissal Motion.

In the Dismissal Motion, the Debtor asks this Court to enter an Order: (i) dismissing the above-captioned Chapter 11 case (the "Reorganization Case"); (ii) providing that no final fee applications must be filed with this Court; and (iii) remanding all lawsuits removed following the commencement of the Reorganization Case and confirming that the automatic stay has been lifted. This Court has considered the Dismissal Motion, the supporting pleadings including the Reply filed by the Debtor, the responses and objections filed by various parties, the arguments of counsel, and the entire record in this case, and good cause appearing therefore,

THIS COURT FINDS AND CONCLUDES AS FOLLOWS:

(a) This Court has jurisdiction over these proceedings and the parties pursuant to 28 U.S.C. Sections 157(b) and 1334.

(b) Due and proper notice of the Dismissal Motion and the Hearing have been provided to all creditors and other parties in interest pursuant to the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure and the Local Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure.

(c) The "Settling Defense Parties" and the "Creditors" have entered into the Memorandum Of Understanding which was attached as Exhibit "A" to the Dismissal Motion and which provides for, among other things, the dismissal of the Reorganization Case (the "MOU").

(d) The MOU further contemplated that the Settling Defense Parties and the Creditors would enter into a settlement agreement which memorializes the terms of the agreement reached between the Settling Defense Parties and the Creditors.

(e) On October 31, 2007, the Settlement Agreement together with all exhibits thereto (the "Settlement Agreement") was filed with this Court although the settlement and the agreements thereunder are to be consummated outside the Reorganization Case after dismissal of the Reorganization Case. Under the Settlement Agreement, this Court is to retain jurisdiction to: (i) determine fees and enforce any order regarding payment of the fees and costs of the professionals retained pursuant to orders of the Bankruptcy Court in the Reorganization Case; and (ii) order the retention of jurisdiction in the United States District Court and United States Magistrate Judge Leo S. Papas for the purpose of deciding all disputes regarding settlement terms and the interpretation and meaning of the Settlement Agreement as more fully described in Paragraph 36 of the Settlement Agreement.

(f) The Official Committee of Unsecured Creditors ("OCC") is not a party to the Settlement Agreement and, to the extent that OCC members execute the Settlement Agreement, they are doing so in their individual capacities and not in their capacities as members of the OCC.

(g) While the Settlement Agreement is not being submitted to this Court for approval, it was contemplated in the Dismissal Motion and the MOU that the Settlement Agreement would be filed with this Court and become a part of the record of the Reorganization Case.

(h) Counsel for the OCC, Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP ("Pachsulski") and insurance counsel for the OCC, Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP ("Morgan Lewis") have requested that any dismissal of the Reorganization Case be conditioned upon the order dismissing the Reorganization Case including a provision for payment of the fees of professionals retained in the Reorganization Case pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 327.

(i) The only objection filed to dismissal has been filed by two claimants who were not included in the settlement, Dean A. and Wayne B.

(j) Certain of the Creditors have filed pleadings in support of dismissal.

5

CSD 1001B [11/15/04] Page 3

(k) A condition precedent to the performance under the Settlement Agreement is entry of an unconditional final order dismissing the Reorganization Case with a reservation of jurisdiction only for the purposes set forth in Paragraph (e) above.

(I) Notwithstanding that not all creditors are provided for in the settlement, it is in the best interests of the Debtor, its estate and its creditors that this case be dismissed.

(m) Retention of jurisdiction by this Court to determine and resolve any disputes with respect to the final fees and costs to be paid to any professionals appointed by this Court and to compel payment of such final fees and costs will not affect the finality of this Order with respect to dismissal of the Reorganization Case.

(n) The Court stated additional reasons on the records that support dismissal of the Reorganization Case which are incorporated herein by this reference.

Based upon the foregoing findings and conclusions and the record of the Reorganization Case,

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED, ADJUDGED AND DECREED as follows:

1. Each of the foregoing findings by this Court will be deemed a finding of fact if and to the full extent that it makes and contains factual findings and a conclusion of law if and to the full extent that it makes legal conclusions.

- 2. The Dismissal Motion is granted in its entirety, subject to the provisions stated herein.
- 3. All objections to dismissal of the Reorganization Case are hereby overruled.
- 4. The Reorganization Case is hereby dismissed as of the date of the Hearing, November 1, 2007.
- 5. The OCC is hereby discharged from any further duties in the Reorganization Case.

6. The Debtor in Possession is hereby discharged from any further duties in the Reorganization Case except to the extent of any matters reserved under this Order.

7. Upon dismissal of the Reorganization Case, and except as may be provided in the Settlement Agreement or this Order, none of the Debtor, the OCC or any of their respective present or former members, officials, representatives, managers, officers, directors, employees, financial advisors, attorneys, or agents acting in such capacity will have or incur any liability to, or be subject to any right of action by, any holder of a claim, asserted or unasserted against the Debtor or any other party in interest or any of their respective agents, employees, officers, directors, representatives, financial advisors, attorneys, or affiliates, or any of their successors or assigns, for any act or omission in connection with, relating to, or arising out of the Reorganization Case, the pursuit of confirmation of a plan of reorganization, or the settlement as memorialized in the Settlement Agreement, except for their willful misconduct; and in all respects such parties will be entitled to reasonably rely upon the advice of counsel with respect to their duties and responsibilities in the context of the Reorganization Case. Notwithstanding the foregoing, this Order has no effect on any claims for sexual abuse, if any, that may have arisen during the Reorganization Case.

8. Notwithstanding dismissal of the Reorganization Case, this Court retains jurisdiction to hear and determine any disputes regarding the amount or payment of any fees and costs incurred by any professionals appointed in the Reorganization Case pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 327 by this Court, including jurisdiction to order the Debtor to pay such fees and costs and to enforce any such order; provided, that the retention of jurisdiction pursuant to this Order shall not affect the finality of this Order dismissing the Reorganization Case.

9. None of the professionals appointed by this Court shall be required to file any final fee applications in the Reorganization Case. To the extent such final fee applications have been filed prior to the date of this Order, such applications are resolved as set forth herein subject to the reservation by this Court set forth herein with respect to fees and costs of professionals retained pursuant to orders of this Court.

10. Notwithstanding dismissal of the Reorganization Case, the United States District Court and United States Magistrate Judge Leo S. Papas shall retain jurisdiction for the purpose of deciding all disputes regarding settlement terms and the interpretation and meaning of the Settlement Agreement as more fully described in Paragraph 36 of the Settlement Agreement.

Case 07-00939-LA11 Filed 11/16/07 Entered 11/16/07 16:56:48 Doc 1412 Pg. 4 of

CSD 1001B [11/15/04] Page 4

11. The Debtor shall pay the sum of \$63,394.85 to Morgan Lewis as their final fees and costs to be paid in the Reorganization Case with respect to fees billed and expenses posted through and including November 5, 2007 which remain unpaid and which includes the twenty percent (20%) holdback pursuant to the Order entered with respect to the "Debtor's Motion For Order Establishing Interim Fee Application And Expense Reimbursement Procedure " (the "Payment Order"). Morgan Lewis reserves the right to seek \$9,491.50 in additional fees which represents fees for travel time (the "Morgan Lewis Additional Fees"). In the event that Morgan Lewis and the Debtor cannot reach agreement with respect to payment of the Morgan Lewis Additional Fees, Morgan Lewis reserves the right to have any such dispute determined by this Court.

12. The Debtor shall pay the sum of \$297,059.93 to Pachulski as their final fees and costs to be paid in the Reorganization Case with respect to fees billed and expenses posted through and including November 1, 2007 which remain unpaid and which includes the twenty percent (20%) holdback pursuant to the Payment Order. Notwithstanding the foregoing or anything in this Order, this Order does not determine or affect the request of Pachulski for a fee enhancement pursuant to "Motion Of Pachulski Stang Ziehl & Jones LLP For Fee Enhancement: Memorandum Of Point And Authorities; Declaration Of James I. Stang" (the "Enhancement Motion") or the request by Pachulski for payment of fees incurred in preparation of the Enhancement Motion in the amount of \$9600.00 to which the Debtor has indicated it will object.

13. Hearing on the Enhancement Motion and the Motion to appoint KPMG LLP ("KPMG") and to allow the fees and expenses of KPMG as set forth in the fee application filed on behalf of KPMG by Pachulski (the "KPMG Application") are hereby set for Thursday, December 6, 2007 at 10:30, o'clock a.m. (the "Fee Hearing").

14. The Debtor shall pay the sum of \$124,814.80 to Deloitte Financial Advisory Services LLP ("Deloitte") as their final fees and costs to be paid in the Reorganization Case which includes the twenty percent (20%) holdback pursuant to the Payment Order. Deloitte reserves the right to seek \$28,987.50 in additional fees which represents fees for travel time (the "Deloitte Additional Fees"). In the event that Deloitte and the Debtor cannot reach agreement with respect to payment of the Deloitte Additional Fees, Deloitte reserves the right to have any such dispute determined by this Court.

15. Upon receipt by the Debtor of the billing detail from Pachulski of the fees and expenses incurred by Father Thomas Doyle (the "Doyle Fees"), the Debtor shall advise Pachulski within five (5) business days whether it has any objection to the Doyle Fees. If the Debtor does not have any objections, the Debtor shall pay the Doyle Fees in accordance with this Order. If the Debtor has objections to the Doyle Fees, this Court will grant a motion shortening time so that any objections to the Doyle Fees may be heard at the Fee Hearing provided that any such request is received no later than November 20, 2007.

16. The final fees and costs of all other professionals retained in the Reorganization Case pursuant to orders of this Court, including the twenty percent (20%) holdback pursuant to the Payment Order, shall be paid by the Debtor to all such other professionals.

17. To the extent there is any dispute regarding the amount of any fees and costs between any professional retained in the Reorganization Case pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 327 and the Debtor, including but not limited to any dispute regarding the preparation and prosecution of requests for approval, allowance and payment of fees and costs after entry of this Order and the Debtor's objections to such requests, such dispute shall be submitted to this Court for resolution consistent with this Court's retained jurisdiction as provided for in this Order.

18. Except as may be ordered by this Court with respect to the Enhancement Motion, the KPMG Application, the Doyle Fees or any other provisions of this Order, the Debtor shall have no obligation to pay for any further fees and costs of professionals retained pursuant in the Reorganization Case pursuant to orders of this Court which accrue after the date of entry of this Order except as may be agreed upon between such professional and the Debtor; provided, however, that the Debtor shall pay Morgan Lewis for its fees and expenses incurred to conclude the insurance issues in the settlement in an amount not to exceed \$20,000 (the "Post-Dismissal Fees"). In the event Morgan Lewis incurs any fees in excess of the Post-Dismissal Fees and there is any dispute between the Debtor and Morgan Lewis with respect to payment by the Debtor of the Post-Dismissal Fees, such dispute shall be submitted to this Court for resolution.

19. The Debtor shall prepare and file a summary report that provides the total disbursements of the Debtor for the months of September and October 2007. The Debtor shall sign this statement under penalty of perjury. The Debtor shall also pay all quarterly fees due the United States Trustee through October 31, 2007.

5

CSD 1001B [11/15/04] Page 5

20. Any and all actions that have been removed from any state court to the Bankruptcy Court, shall be, and hereby are remanded to the state court upon entry of this Order; provided, however, that this Order shall not apply to any actions removed to the United States District Court prior to February 27, 2007.

21. All stays and injunctions in this Reorganization case, including the automatic stay of Bankruptcy Code § 362(a) shall be, and hereby are, vacated and annulled.

22. All property of the estate shall revest in the Debtor and, upon entry of this Order, and except as specifically provided in this Order, this Court shall have no further jurisdiction over the Debtor or its property and the Debtor shall operate its business and conduct its affairs without any further Court supervision.

Case 07-00939-LA11 Filed 11/16/07 Entered 11/16/07 16:56:48 Doc 1412-1 Pg. 1 of 1

NOD Rev. 12/03

United States Bankruptcy Court Southern District of California Jacob Weinberger U.S. Courthouse 325 West F Street San Diego, CA 92101–6991

The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Diego 3888 Paducah Drive San Diego, CA 92117

No Known Aliases

The Roman Catholic Bishop of San Diego 3888 Paducah Drive San Diego, CA 92117

No Known Aliases

Telephone: 619–557–5620 Website: www.casb.uscourts.gov Hours: 9:00am–4:00pm Monday–Friday

Case number: 07–00939–LA11 Chapter: 11 Judge Louise DeCarl Adler

Notice of Entry of Order Dismissing Case and Vacating All Automatic Stays and Injunctions

To the Creditors of the above-named Debtor and Other Parties in interest:

Notice is hereby given that the Chapter 11 case for the above-named Debtor has been dismissed and all existing automatic stays related to this case are of no further force or effect.

Dated: 11/16/07

By order of the court: Barry K. Lander Clerk of the Bankruptcy Court ********

FILED 11/16/07 *******